BN Products-USA™

JMB-22

#1 Portable Rebar Bender

RE-BAR BENDER
USER MANUAL

< =

! ; JMB- 22 BN PRODUCTS-USA

REBAR BENDER

i 180 135 90 45 g

§ = — SRS
‘l ~ BN Products-Usa, e, | S \ T —
34 in Brown Road rowen MR flies b

Model : JMB-22



RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

Thank you very much for purchasing our Reinforcing Bar Bender (JMB-22).

Please read this manual carefully to ensure safe use of the Bender.

Failure to comply with the instructions in this manual may lead to accident and injury. Therefore,
make sure to operate the machine in compliance with the instructions.

We are not liable for any damage caused to the machine or injury to the operator resulting from
unauthorized modification of the machine or the use of parts that are not genuine.

Contents

1. Basic Specifications and Performance
2. Installation and Work Preparation

3. Periodic Checking and Maintenance
4. Precautions

5. Repairs and Security

0. €&ploded Drawings




RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

1. Basic Specifications and Performance

1-1 Specifications

Classification JMB-22

Power Supply Single Phase 115V / 60HZ
Current 12 Amp
Motor 22kW

Bending Capacity 22mm (#7)

Bending Angle 1~180°

Bending Time 180 7 6sec.
Weight 102kg

1-2 Feature Identification
1. Power Switch
2. Emergency Switch
3. Operation Switch
4. Footing Switch T
5. Footing Switch 11
6. Angle Adjustment Handle
7. Bar Adjustment Stopper
8. Center Roller
9. Moving Roller

10. Spring Tension Bolt

1-3. Simultaneous Bending Capacity and Number of Bars (refer to the front panel of the

machine)
arThickness| 1, 1043 D-13#4 D-16#5 D-19#6 D-22 #7
Model
JMB-22 4 3 2 2 1

BN Products-USA™ 3


Administrator
입력 텍스트

Administrator
입력 텍스트


2. Installation and Work Preparation

2-1 Installation

(1) Install the machine on a level, even surface.

RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

(2) If the ground is not level, use an auxiliary base capable of supporting the bender

rigidly.

2-2 Power Connection

(1) Power cable conductor must be at least 5.5mm>.

(2) Power cable length must not exceed 50m.

<If it exceeds 50m, use a cable of 8mm? minimum.>

2-3 Work Preparation

(1) Turn on the power switch. Set the Angle Adjustment at about 135 , and let the

machine run idly for at least 3 minutes.

(Warming up should be at least 5 minutes in winter.)
(2) Once warmed up, set the desired angle for bending.

(3) Select the roller according to the thickness of the steel bar.

Bar Diameter Center Roller Moving Roller
718 #7 No.4 (4.75") No.1 (2.17")
3/4 #6 No.4 (4.75") No.1 (2.17")
5/8 #5 No.3 (3.75") No.2 (3.12")
1/2 #4 No.2 (3.12") No.4 (4.75")
3/8 #3 No.1 (2.17") No.5 (5.91")

4 BN Products-USA™



RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

Trouble Inspection and Maintenance

. . ( Check the precision of the reducing gear.
Excessive noise

@ Check for wear or damage of the gears in the gear box.

® Remove foreign matter from the Angle Adjustment Slide.
Bar angle cannot be

® Check switch for ease of operation. Repair or replace as

adjusted
appropriate.
@ Check Foot Switch connection.
@ Check if Emergency Switch is pressed.
Does not rotate @ Check gear connection. Take measures as necessary.

@ If motor output power is reduced, replace carbon brush of

motor.

@ Check connections from time to time. Fix wiring when

necessary.
Electric devices and wiring
® Check switch operation. Remove foreign matter if

connection
necessary.
( Check wiring connections. Correct broken or damaged lines.
@ Clean the machine of dust and bar chips with a brush (do
not use compressed air).
® Check for cracks or damage in mechanical parts. Replace or
request after-service as necessary
Clean-up (@ After the rainy season or after rain, pull off cover and dry

machine completely.
@ When soaked in water or exposed to rain, there is a danger
of electric shock. Do not try to use the machine. Call for

service.

BN Products-USA™ 9



RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

4. Precautions

(1) Do not exceed the machine’s capacity for simultaneous bending. If exceeded, machine
failure may result.

(2) When bending re-bars while holding them, watch out for your fingers and prevent
accidents.

(3) Depending on the re-bar material, it may fracture during bending, resulting in accident.
Keep your attention fully focused on the bending work.

(4) Ensure that no persons or objects are within the radius of the bending re-bar .

(5) Since this machine uses electric power, rain or water may cause an electricity leak.
Keep in a dry place or cover with a waterproof film.

(6) When moving the machine, check that the transportation handle is firmly fixed.

9. Repairs and Security

(1) Replacing the carbon brush - Be sure to isolate the power plug from the power source.
Check the carbon brush for wear when the machine is not in operation. If the carbon
brush in the motor, which is subject to wear and tear, is worn, the motor will lose power
or even stop until the power is next tumed on. In such cases, the carbon brush(es)
must be replaced.

(2) On the motor inside the machine, unscrew the brush cap with a straight tip
screwdriver, and remove the brush together with the spring (replace both of the
brushes.)

(3) When replacing the rotating roller or fixed roller, clean up with a brush.

(4) Inspection and Security

« Check that bolts and nuts are fully tightened from time to time.
« Dry the machine sufficiently after the rainy season or rainfall, before operation.

6 BN Products-USA™



RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

« If the rotating roller jolts when returning to its original position, adjust it by unscrewing
the spring tension adjustment bolt. If it returns too slowly, tighten the adjustment bolt.
(5) When the power indicator lamp lights up after power input and power switch on, the
machine is ready for operation. If the lamp is not lit, check the power cable connection.
If the machine does not start up when the power lamp is lit, check the fuse or check the
carbon brush in the motor for wear.

(6) In the event of other troubles, please contact your nearest A/S Center.

BN Products-USA™ 7



RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

8 BN Products-UsA™



RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

BAR BENDER PART LIST

REF NO DESCRIPTION QTY
1 Oil seal 1
2 Moving roller shaft 1
3 6002ZZ bearing 1
4 6003ZZ bearing 2
5 6005ZZ bearing 3
6 6008ZZ bearing 2
7 6200DD bearing 1
8 6204ZZ bearing 3
9 6211DD bearing 1

10 6211ZZ bearing 1
11 6305ZZ bearing 1
12 6804ZZ bearing 4
13 691277 bearing 1
14 Amature 1
15 ANOS8 lock nut 1
16 Frame body 1
17 ANO08 washer 1
18 Carbon cap 2
19 Carbon Holder 2
20 Barbon brush 2
21 Chain 1
22 Clutch Assembly 1
23 Start button 1
24 On/Off Switch 1
25 Foot S/W connector 1
26 LED light 1
27 Fuse 1
28 Degree knob 2
29 Emergency Switch 1
30 Handle 2
31 Degree indicator 2
32 Degree indicator washer 4
33 Degree indicator washer 2
34 Degree indicator bracket 2
35 Top plate 1
36 Adjustable nut 1
37 Modulator handle 1
38 Bar stopper 1
39 Bearing hausing 1
40 Center shaft 1
41 Gear box bottom housing 1

BN Products-USA™

el




RE-BAR BENDER USER MANUAL

REF NO DESCRIPTION QTY
42 7th gear (Clutch gear) 1
43 6th gear (Clutch shaft gear) 1
44 9th gear (69phi gear) 1
45 8th gear (28phi gear) 1
46 5th gear (98phi gear) 1
47 4th gear (34phi gear) 1
48 3rd gear (123 phi gear) 1
49 Gear box top housing 1
50 Spring holder 1
51 Shaft for chain gear 2
52 Chain sprocket 2
53 Front pannel 1
54 Control box assembly 1
55 Roller stoper (14 key) 1
56 Bearing hausing 1
57 Top dust cover 1
58 Top dust cover 1
59 Sensor detector 1
60 LARGE GEAR (1st gear) 1
61 2nd GEAR (Center Shaft G 1
62 KEY 6*15*2R 1
63 KEY 8*15*2R 1
64 Limit switch 1
65 Motor housing 1
66 Angle sensor 2
67 Rear cover 1
68 Roller #5 1

68-4 Roller #4 1
68-3 Roller #3 1
68-2 Roller #2 1
69 Roller #1 1
70 Left cover 1
71 Right cover 1
72 Snap ring 4
73 Tension spring 3
74 Stator 1
Foot switch 2

10 BN Products-USA™



| ppurpre) Sy |

asodind remoned Aue 10§ ssauyy jo fueiem

fiue 10 ApqeIneYpRw Jo Aueiem fue Bupnpur ‘paiiduy

10 passoadxo ‘fifenb Jo Auearem o Aue Suipniout ‘sonue:
~1EM J9U10 [[2 JO I[ U] PUE SAISNIPXo 51 A1ueisem BuloBaio)
QYL 1UAPIDUI IE[IWIS € O ‘WSI[EPUEA a1 ‘IUIPIPIE SNqE
“asnsiur ‘2Bewep uoneLodsuEi dUAIIIAUODU] 01 NP 10 WIOH
BuIsiIe $50] 10 51502 AUE 01 PUSIXD 10U S0P AUBLIEM SIL

Tapunasoy
Aueirem 21mus s¥SN-S19Npoid N JO WUBWIIL[N] B 21MNSuod
Ireus 10 1reda1 yons our N-Iauuag Aq
Paso[DsIp 10 Aq UMOUY 10U 10 IaUaM saBeurzp [enuanbasuod
10 [eapPoUl ‘feroads 3pNU ‘SeOUEISWNAID Aue Jopun “1ou

01 patIw| 2q [[eys 19punaIAY 1 VSN -S19npold Net

Joquinu
121395 1BIP-9 PUE JqUINU [9pOUI DU SIPNIPUI YDIYM B[S JO [11q
[euiBii0 a1 Jo Adod a[qiBdl € Aq poiueduiosde aq 1snur swiep
faveiem v “siteda1 poziioyineun 10 25nE 01 199(qNS USRq
aney yomym siedhred Aue 01 Adde 10u s20p Aueirem il
-aB1eys Jo se1y paseidal 0 pairedal 11D q 1M 2AIPRID.

2q 01 vSN -s1onpold N £q paunueiap siedired perejar Auy

-diysueun{Iom pue sfeta1ew 1 aA13Jop 2q 01 Uonadsur
uodn uzwmeN-souusg £q patenieas sited 10 11ed oyt Ajuo jo

aseyoind Jo 21ep au1 wiouj 18ak a0 Jo powad aup 10) Bupiaies
pue asn areudoidde pue [pusiou apun diysueunyiom pue sieis
~aneu g s10j9p Jo 901) aq 01 eseudind [puiBLio o1 01 saINGI
~SIP 10 SIMIDEINUEUI 1f S[001 91 SIULLEM VSN -SINPOId NE

wonewsoyur fiueirem

06£58 LUOZLIY ‘BINqUaIIM
peoy umolg uiqes 0Sye
*OTT '¥SN - s1npoid Nd

o> s1oNpoIdUGMAM ~ £ERE-C6 (008)

s ¥ A1

‘oL paseyaIng

rewyg

X :auoyq

9po) [BISOd ¥ IS KD

ssAppY

oL plos

PO “I2qUINN [BLI9S [00L

saseqomd Jo a1e(y

AINVIAVM ANOA HIVALILOV OL
NOLIVINMOANI STHL XVd4 ¥0 TIVIN 4SVATd

wodspnpordugmmm
THOL-¥89 (86) :Xed
€18C-789 (8T6) :uU0yq
£€8E-T66 (008) PUOYJ
06€S8 BUOZLTY ‘SINqUALA\
PEOY UMOIg UIGES 0SPE

*OT1 ‘VSn - s19npoid N
wrexdorg Ajuerrey, resax-suQ

spPNpoId YO B
$199N)) ‘SIOPUAG Teqay AqeIT0]

=5,

JueMotu]

diea1Jo sum
10 U0 pareoipul
Sean aBeurzp auy se Buo| se passnod aq

2A129J2q “IapUNaIBY AIUR1IEM INUD YSA-SINPOId NE JO
JuBWIYIN © AIMNISUOD [[eys 1uawede(do! 10 Jredar yons
I9quiny [erios

1B1p-9 o1 pue 1aquinu [apous a1 Ym (paseyoind sem
1001 a1 212p 1) 3[es Jo (11 [2urBI0 9w Jo Adoo alaiSal
© opn[ou] 1SN SWE> AUBIIEM [001 VSN - SINPOId NeL
U0 VSN [PURUNUOD AU Ul 21oyM

~fue Jowo1sn 10 1addiys Uy 01 Yoeq Bl prepUES
U ffed [ Aureduios au Vs - S1onpold Nb Aq patuex
16 ST [001 911 JI 1912 9DIAI9S AireIEM pozIIOUINE
au1 o1 s1s00 Suiddiys Aue 1oj alqisuodsa ae siawoIsN>
“patouoy

q 10U ([ 19192 redo fueLEm pozIIOYINEUN Ue Aq
suedoy 150 pue awn Buiddiys anpa [[im 1euy 12s0p

Aproey e aq Lew 213y ‘sateIS parun ay3 noySnony 13
“uo5 Jreday AUELIEM PAZHOYINY Sy VSN - S1ONPOld Ni

uIm1 21 SIPUBY W01 (001 21 pasey>
-1nd nof Jo1nquisip aup axey Jo suononasu Buiddiys
PUE (VIR) UONEZUIOYINY BSIPUBYDIOW UINIY € UIe1qo O
1aunedap 221125 1oWOISNY N0 1EW0D aseald “one
“nfeRo/ifedas AIURIIEM 10] U UaS 9q 01 SPaRU [001 AN J1
e

o5y umolq ‘uonsid o1 19pun paBparm [e1ow awos 'S0l

U suuI=Ip 01 151feads 19Npold e 01 yeads 01 st 01
Supise £q auoyd au 1910 11eda1 U1 2AI0S21 01 £1 UED 0K
Joquinu [eies 181p-9

pue 1oquinu apour sy Mot st wialqoxd o ey Alres
~goads MOWY SN 137 Pa10BI0D 1SIY S1 VSN - SOOI N
“palouoy aq s1gap Aue [ Jou “uon

0y 1011d TMOUM OIS £ 0) UGB 1N AW

1do1 & 10) alqIsuodsa1 aq 10U [I1M VS - S19MPOLd N




RE-BAR BENDER
USER MANUAL

PRODUCT : BN Products-USA, LLC..

MODEL : JMB-22 (RE-BAR BENDER)

ADDRESS : 3450 Sabin Brown Road
Wickenburg, AZ 85390
USA

TEL : (800) 992-3833

www.bnproducts.com






